EURO 41,4411 35,9332

Revision of Historical Financial Information

In the course of the preparation of the financial statements for 2008, the Company identified some
errors which related to the historical financial information. The errors related to 2007 and previous
years were corrected through revision of the comparable information for 2007 and adjustments to
assets, liabilities and retained earnings as of 31 December 2006, correspondingly. There were also
certain adjustments made of reclassification nature.

As a result of the above adjustments, profit for 2007 attributable to shareholders of the Company
increased by 347 and retained earnings as at 31 December 2007 decreased by 1 345.

* Amounts as at 31 December 2006 and 2007 and for the year ended 31 December 2007 are restated (Refer
note 2)

OJSC Southern Telecommunications Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements*

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

The effect of errors correction on earnings per share amounted to 0,09 RUR/share.

Only corrected lines
Before

adjustments
Error

correction
Reclassifi-

cation
Total

adjustments
Total after

adjustments
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 32 857 (1 770) - (1 770) 31 087
Other non-current assets  142 - 47 47 189
Long-term advances given 47 - (47) (47) -
Total non-current assets 35 724 (1 770) - (1 770) 33 954
Current assets
Other current assets 808 - 86 86 894
Prepayments for current assets  86 - (86) (86) -
TOTAL ASSETS 39 088 (1 770) - (1 770) 37 318
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity
Retained  earnings 7 960 (1 345) - (1 345) 6 615
Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 10 999 (1 345) - (1 345) 9 654
Total equity 10 999 (1 345) - (1 345) 9 654
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 13 032 - 472 472 13 504
Long-term finance lease liabilities 472 - (472) (472) -
Deferred revenue 313 - (313) (313) -
Long-term provision 4 - (4) (4) -
Other non-current liabilities - - 317 317 317
Deferred tax liabilities  953 (425) - (425) 528
Total non-current liabilities 16 232 (425) - (425) 15 807
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  2 181 - 5 412 5 412 7 593
Current portion of long-term borrowings 4 654 - (4 654) (4 654) -
Current portion of long-term finance
lease liabilities 758 - (758) (758) -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3 722 - (43) (43) 3 679
Other current liabilities - - 453 453 453
Current income tax payable 31 - (31) (31) -
Other taxes payable 348 - (348) (348) -
Dividends payable 31 - (31) (31) -
Total current liabilities 11 857 - - - 11 857
Total liabilities 28 089 (425) - (425) 27 664
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 39 088 (1 770) - (1 770) 37 318

15
* Amounts as at 31 December 2006 and 2007 and for the year ended 31 December 2007 are restated (Refer
note 2)

OJSC Southern Telecommunications Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements*

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

Only corrected lines
Before

adjustments
Error

correction
Reclassifi-

cation
Total adjust-

ments
Total after

adjustments

Revenues
Depreciation and amortization  (3 554) 487 - 487 (3 067)
Personnel costs (5 793) - 136 136 (5 657)
Taxes other than income tax (781) - 781 781 -
Reversal of allowance for impairment of
receivables 24 - (24) (24) -
Loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment (41) - 41 41 -
Write-off re. Oracle EBS and Amdocs (342) - 342 342 -
Other operating income - - 586 586 586
Other operating expenses (1 915) (31) (1 726) (1 757) (3 672)
Operating profit 3 385 456 136 592 3 977
Interest expenses (2 135) - (103) (103) (2 238)
Gain on sale of investments, net 40 - (40) (40) -
Other financial income - - 7 7 7
Profit before income tax 1 791 456 - 456 2 247
Income tax expense (595) (109) - (109) (704)
Profit for the year from continuing
operations 1 196 347 - 347 1 543
Profit for the year 1 215 347 - 347 1 562

The Company transitioned to IFRS as of 1 January 2003 using the provisions of IFRS 1, “First time
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards”. The Company has applied an exemption
permitted by IFRS 1 which allows an entity to measure property, plant, and equipment at the date of
transition to IFRS at fair value and use that fair value as deemed cost.

Management engaged an independent appraiser “NEO Center” to determine these fair values of the
Company’s property, plant and equipment as of 1 January 2003. The appraiser completed his
evaluation in 2008.

As a result of the valuation performed, it was identified that management’s previous estimate of the